
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Firth, Funnell, B Watson, Moore, Orrell, Taylor 
and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 December 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Would Members who require transport to the site visit please meet in 
reception at 9 St Leonard`s Place at 10am on Wednesday 1 
December. If Members are planning to make their own way to the site 
visit could they please let Judith Cumming know by 5 pm on Tuesday 
30 November 2010 on (01904) 551078. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 1 December at 5.00 pm. 
 

3. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 



 
a) 24 Hull Road, York, YO10 3JG 

(10/01521/FUL)   
(Pages 4 - 10) 

 The application is for the change of use of a dwelling to an office 
use. The application also includes alterations to the access and 
a parking area. [Fishergate] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Adams Hydraulics, George Cayley Drive, 
York. YO30 4XE (10/02127/FULM)   

(Pages 11 - 21) 

 This application is for a single storey side extension to an 
existing industrial building after the demolition of existing 
detached storage building.[Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton Without] 
 

c) The Glen Nursery, Ousecliffe Gardens, 
York. YO30 6LX (10/02544/FUL)   

(Pages 22 - 28) 

 This is a revised application for a single storey rear extension, 2 
no. additional car parking spaces and replacement cycle shelter 
and storage units. This application was previously refused by the 
Committee on 14 October 2010. [Clifton] 
 

4. Current position of open space and 
footpath provision at the former Clifton 
Hospital site   

(Pages 29 - 31) 

 The purpose of this report is to explain to Members the current 
position as to the dedication of land as public open space and the 
provision of a public footpath at the site of the former Clifton 
Hospital. 
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision 
Summaries   

(Pages 32 - 49) 

 This report (presented to both Sub-Committees and Main 
Planning Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate in the 3 month period up to   31st October 2010, and 
provides a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals as of the 
31st October are also included as annexes. 
 



 
 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

7.     
 Democracy Officer: 

 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (sp
[...]
. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



EAST AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 1st December  2010 
 

Members of the sub-committee to meet in reception at 9 St 
Leonards Place  at 10.00 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:10 24 Hull Road 3a 

 

Agenda Annex Page 3



 

Application Reference Number: 10/01521/FUL  Item No: 3a 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 2 December 2010 Ward: Fishergate 
Team: Householder and Small 

Scale Team 
Parish: Fishergate Planning Panel 

 
 
 
Reference: 10/01521/FUL 
Application at: 24 Hull Road York YO10 3JG   
For: Change of use from dwelling (use class C3) to offices (use class 

A2), alterations to access 
By: Mr Robert MacMahon 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 28 September 2010 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for the change of use of a dwelling to an office use. The 
application also includes alterations to the access and a parking area. T
[...]
on Saturdays, Sundays, and Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of local residents. 
 
 5  The use of the building shall be restricted to that of a letting agent and for no 
other purpose, including any other use falling within A2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, (or any provision equivalent to the Class in any 
Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), 
unless specific planning permission has been granted in that respect. 
 
Reason: To protect the residential amenity of the occupants of the nearby dwellings 
and the amenity of the users of Hull Road. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to loss of housing stock, impact on the residential amenity 
of the occupants of the neighbouring dwellings, and highway safety. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1, H9 and E4 of the City of York Council 
Development Control Local Plan (2005). 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 

Page 9



�

����

����

�

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

24 Hull Road
10/01521/FUL

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

22 November 2010

1:1250

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02127/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 1 of 10 

 
COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 2 December 2010 Ward: Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton 

Without 
Team: Major and Commercial 

Team 
Parish: Clifton Without Parish Council 

 
 
 
Reference: 10/02127/FULM 
Application at: Adams Hydraulics George Cayley Drive York YO30 4XE  
For: Single storey side extension to existing industrial building after 

demolition of existing detached storage building 
By: Argon Properties Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 4 January 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1   The application site is situated off George Cayley Drive within Clifton Moor 
Industrial Park. The overall site area is approximately 1.0 hectare.  
 
1.2 The site is surrounded by a combination of industrial, commercial and office 
uses. Office blocks Athena House and Concept Court are situated to the north of the 
application site. To the east off Lysander Close are a number of small office 
buildings. Builders’ merchant Travis Perkins and plumber’s merchant City Plumbing 
lie to the south, and Menzies distribution and Peter Turpin design and print are 
situated to the west.  
 
1.3 The site was previously occupied by Adams Hydraulics who typically fabricate 
engineered structure, mainly in the field of sewage and drainage works. It comprises 
a large warehouse with an office accommodation block facing George Cayley Drive, 
a large service yard and an internal car park and access road. The existing 
warehouse and office accommodation is arranged over 3 floors. 
 
1.4 It is proposed to further expand the existing industrial/storage element by 
erecting a single storey side extension within the existing service yard. The overall 
floor area would be increased by 1640sq.m to 4440sq.m. It would measure 29.6m x 
68m with eaves height of 7.6m and an overall height of 10.2m. The overall height of 
the existing building is 8.5m. Similar to the existing warehouse the external profile of 
the extension would be primarily metal cladding. To enhance its visual appearance 
the latest plan shows that three different types of external 
[...]

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the principal of additional employment development on 
unallocated land, scale, design and appearance, environmental protection and 
amenity, highway considerations and sustainability. As such the proposal complies 
with Policies E4, GP1, GP3, GP4a, GP5, GP9, T4 and T13a of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 2. If, as part of the proposed development, the applicant encounters any suspect 
contaminated materials in the ground, the Contaminated Land Officer at the council's 
Environmental Protection Unit should be contacted immediately.  In such cases, the 
applicant will be required to design and implement a remediation scheme to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Should City of York Council become 
aware at a later date of suspect contaminated materials which have not been 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02127/FULM  Item No: 3b 
Page 10 of 10 

reported as described above, the council may consider taking action under Part IIA 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 3. The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements for 
the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 
1974.  In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution 
and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any planning approval, 
failure to do so could result in formal action being taken under the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974: 
 
i. The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general 
recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of practice for 
"Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open  Sites" and in particular 
Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration". 
 
ii. All plant and machinery to be operated sited and maintained in order to minimise 
disturbance.  All items of machinery powered by internal combustion engines must 
be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained mufflers in 
accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
iii. The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
iv. All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise dust 
emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
v. There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551344 
 

Page 20



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Adams Hydraulics, George Cayley Drive
10/02127/FULM

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

22 November 2010

1:1250

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02544/GRG3  Item No: 3c 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 2 December 2010 Ward: Clifton 
Team: Major and Commercial 

Team 
Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 

 
 
 
Reference: 10/02544/GRG3 
Application at: The Glen Nursery Ousecliffe Gardens York YO30 6LX  
For: Single storey rear extension, 2 no. additional car parking spaces 

and replacement cycle shelter and storage units (revised 
scheme) 

By: Adults, Children And Education 
Application Type: General Regulations (Reg3) 
Target Date: 3 January 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The
[...]
ve’ shall be attached to each section of fencing. 
 
Reason: To protect trees that are subject to a tree preservation order and contribute 
to the amenity of the development and/or area. 
 
 5  Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the 
method of construction for the north-west wall of the extension shall utilise mini-pile 
foundations. 
 
Reason: To minimize the impact on the roots of protected trees. 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02544/GRG3  Item No: 3c 
Page 6 of 6 

 
 6  Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the height 
of the extension shall not exceed 4 metres, as measured from existing ground level. 
Before any works commence on the site, a means of identifying the existing ground 
level on the site shall be agreed in writing, and any works required on site to mark 
that ground level accurately during the construction works shall be implemented prior 
to any disturbance of the existing ground level. Any such physical works or marker 
shall be retained at all times during the construction period. 
 
Reason: to establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid confusion in 
measuring the height of the approved development, and to ensure that the approved 
development does not have an adverse impact on the character of the surrounding 
area. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to:  
 
Design 
Provision of community facilities 
Impact on trees 
Highway issues 
Neighbour amenity 
Impact on the adjacent listed building 
 
As such the proposal complies with policies GP1, C1, NE1 and HE2 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 27



�

�

����

�

����

�

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

The Glen Nursery
10/02544/GRG3

Not Set

Not Set

23 November 2010

1:1250

Page 28



 

 

 
 

 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee   2 December 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support Services 
 
Current position of open space and footpath provision at the former 
Clifton Hospital site 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members as to the current position as to 

the dedication of land as public open space and the provision of a public 

footpath at the site of the former Clifton Hospital. 

Background 

2. In 1994 a Planning Agreement further to the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 Section 106 was completed between the Ryedale District Council (1) North 

Yorkshire County Council (2) and the Secretary of State for Health (3) with 

regard to the development of land and known as the Clifton Hospital Estate, 

Clifton Without, York. 

3. This agreement dealt with a number of matters but the two that are material to 

this report were :- 

(i) a duty imposed on the landowner, the then Secretary of State for Health, 

to provide a new footpath from Shipton Road to a point within the land to 

be developed and 

(ii) an obligation by the Minister to dedicate an identified parcel of land of 

approximately 2.45 acres to the Ryedale District Council for a nominal 

sum of £1 to be used as public open space. 

4. The Council of the City of York became successors in law to the Ryedale District 

Council on 1 April 1996 as far as the site at Clifton Hospital is concerned. 

5. The two outstanding issues already identified remain un
[...]
update at the meeting. 

Corporate Priorities 

13. It is clearly within the public interest to ensure that outstanding obligations are 

duly fulfilled and that both public open space and the footpath are duly provided 

and made available on a proper formal basis. 

Implications 

14. Finance – None 

Page 30



 

 

Human Resources (HR) – None 

Equalities – None 

Legal – Proceedings could be commenced by the Council to compel the 

adherers to the requirements of the 1994 agreement. 

Crime and Disorder  - None 

Information Technology (IT) – None 

Property – None 

Other - None 

      Risk Management 

15. Should proceedings be commenced there would be a risk that they would be 

unsuccessful and costs could be awarded against the Council. 

Recommendations 

16. It is recommended that the Council accepts Option 2 and requires a further 

report in two months’ time if by then substantial progress to resolve both 

outstanding issues has not been made. 

 

Reason:  Such an approach is likely to resolve the matter more expeditiously. 

 

Contact details 

Author:      Chief Office Responsible for the report: 

Andrew Docherty    Ian Floyd 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Director, Customer and Business 

Support Services 
Legal Services       
Tel No: 01904 551004 
 
Specialist Implications Officer:     Report approved ���� 

Legal – Martin Blythe 
Tel No.  01904 551044 
 
Ward Affected: Clifton Without 
 
Background Papers; 
None 
 
Annexes: 
None 

Page 31



 

 

  

 

 

 

East Area Planning Sub Committee 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub 
Committee 

Planning Committee 

2nd December 2010 

9th December 2010 

16th December 2010 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Sub Committees and Main Planning 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate in the 3-month period up 
to 31st October 2010, and provides a summary of the 
[...]
��
��
9
�� 

!
��

�7
��
��
��

��
��
�
��
�

��
�

��
�
��
�
��
�

�.
��
%�
�

&
'
'
�

�(

��
�&
��
��
��

-,
�(

(�
*
"
	

+

�
��
��
��
�

�
�
�

�
��

�
�
�

�
�
�
��

�
��

�
�
�

�
��
��

�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�

�
��
��
��
�

�
�
��

�
�
�
�
��

�
�

��
�
��
�
�

'
#
��
�$
�%


 
��
"�
�
��
�

 
��
��
��
�

�(
��
/�
��

��
��

��
��

�,
��
*

&
��

��
���

��
�
��

��
/�
&
��
��
�
&
��

�
��
.
��
%�

.
#
�/

��
>
.
�

&
'
'
�

��
(�

��


��
��
��

-�
��

�
"

�)
��
,�
��

��
��

��
��

�(
��
�
	



�

��
��
��
�
��
���

�9
��
��
��
� 
��
��
�
��
��
�
��
��
��

��
��
��

�
��

��
��
��
�
��
��

��
��
��
��
��

�
��

��
$
��
��
�
�
��

��
1
�

��
��
�

�.
��
%�
.
#
-�

�,
!
�
�

&
'
'
�

�(

��
�&
��
��
��

-/
��

��
"
	

"

�
��
��
��
�

�
�
�

�
��

�
�
�

�
�
�
��

�
��

�
�
�

�
��
��

�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�

�
��
��
��
�

�
�
��

�
�
�
�
��

�
�

��
�
��
�
�

�
�
$
��
�
�

-
��
"�
�
�

 
��
��
��
�

��
��
��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��
�
	

7
�
��
��
��
��
� 

��
���
��

��
��
��
��
��

��
�2

��
�

��
�

�-
�?

��
�

��
7
��
��

��.
��
%�

.
#
��

��
3
1
�

&
'
'
�

�(

��
�8
��
��
��

-,
��

,
1

�
�
��

�
�
�
�
��

�
�

��
�
��
�
�

�2

��
�*

��
�9

��
��
��

��
'
��

��
��
��
��

Page 49


	Agenda
	
	
	3a 24 Hull Road, York, YO10 3JG (10/01521/FUL)
	24 Hull Road.pdf

	3b Adams Hydraulics, George Cayley Drive, York. YO30 4XE (10/02127/FULM)
	Adams Hydraulics.pdf

	3c The Glen Nursery, Ousecliffe Gardens, York. YO30 6LX (10/02544/FUL)
	The Glen Nursery

	4 Current position of open space and footpath provision at the former Clifton Hospital site
	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Appeal Summaries 1.8.10 -31.10.10
	Outstanding appeals 22.11.10




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FIRTH, FUNNELL, WATSON, 
MOORE, ORRELL, TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

 
INSPECTION OF SITES 

 
Site 
 

Attended by Reason for Visit 

24 Hull Road, York. 
YO10 3JG 
 

Cllrs Cregan, Brian 
Watson, Moore and 
Wiseman 

As objections had been 
received and the officer 
recommendation was 
to approve.  
 

 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 3c, The Glen Nursery, as one of the objectors was his wife’s 
employer. He withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this 
item. 
  
Councillor Wiseman declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 3c, The Glen Nursery, as the Council’s representative for the 
Glen Family Resource Centre. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the Sub-
Committee’s remit. 
 
 

34. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered reports of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning application, 
outlining the proposals and relevant planning considerations and setting 
out the views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 



34a 24 Hull Road, York, YO10 3JG (10/01521/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Robert MacMahon for the 
change of use from a dwelling to an office use. This included alterations to 
access and parking. 
 
Officers circulated an update to Members during the meeting. This was 
then attached to the agenda and republished after the meeting. The 
update included clarification of the marketing of the property, the staffing 
levels and the use of the parking area. Officers also suggested, that if 
Members were minded to approve the application, that an additional 
condition could be added regarding screening along the rear boundary of 
the property. 
 
Representations were heard from a representative of a local neighbour. He 
stated that the neighbour was opposed to the application due to the 
change of use of the building. He felt that the noise and visual impact 
created by the proposed use could be detrimental to neighbouring 
properties and pointed out that there was on street parking close to the 
property despite some restrictions. He also pointed out the restricted 
visibility for vehicles at the access to the property. 
 
Representations were heard from a representative of Osbaldwick Parish 
Council. He stated that he was opposed to the application due to the 
continued loss of family homes in the area, particularly to create student 
lets. 
 
Representations in support of the application were heard from the 
applicant. In response to questions, he stated that he felt that a 
commercial use for the building was a more suitable development for the 
property. He explained that one prospective purchaser had not been able 
to secure a mortgage due to the proximity of the filling station. Another had 
withdrawn their interest, and the property remained unsold even after six 
months of marketing. Members were informed that the minibuses, which 
would be used by the business, would not operate outside of the student 
letting periods, generally a six week period in January and early February. 
He stated that he was happy to accept an additional condition relating to 
the screening on the rear boundary, if Members were minded to approve 
the application. 
 
Members asked the applicant a number of questions relating to when he 
purchased the property, internal alterations to the building, signage, and 
the possible relocation of parking space for the minibuses. 
 
The applicant responded that the property had been purchased in June 
2010, and that there would no internal alterations made to the property. In 
response to a question of parking for the minibuses attached to the 
business, the applicant responded that they had been discouraged from 
parking on the University campus. He further indicated that any signage 
would be discreet in nature, similar to the dentists surgery a short distance 
away on Hull Road. Officers confirmed that separate consent may be 
needed for any advertisements at the property, depending on the size and 
location etc. 



 
Members agreed that if the application were approved, it would result in a 
loss of  family housing in the city. They added that they felt that it had not 
been marketed for a suitable amount of time or at the most advantageous 
time of year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: The proposal would involve the loss of a three 

bedroom dwelling. It is considered that the conversion 
of the dwelling to office use would have an 
unacceptable impact upon the existing and future 
housing stock within the City of York, in particular 
having regard to the shortage of family houses within 
the city. The proposal is, therefore, considered to 
conflict with Policy H9 of the City of York Council 
Development Control Local Plan which seeks to retain 
an adequate supply of family housing stock, as 
supported by the Council`s Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment 2007 and national planning advice 
contained within Planning Policy Statement 3 
"Housing".  

 
 
 

34b Adams Hydraulics, George Cayley Drive, York. YO30 4XE 
(10/02127/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application from Argon Properties Ltd for 
single storey side extension to an existing industrial building after the 
demolition of a detached side storage building. 
 
Members noted that the property was well located in relation to 
neighbouring residential properties. They suggested that if the application 
were approved that a condition be added to the planning permission to 
allow for an extension of working hours on a Saturday to 18:00 hours. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 
Officer’s report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the principal of additional employment 
development on unallocated land, scale, design and 
appearance, environmental protection and amenity, 
highway considerations and sustainability. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies E4, GP1, GP3, GP4a, 
GP5, GP9, T4 and T13a of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 
 



34c The Glen Nursery, Ousecliffe Gardens, York. YO30 6LX 
(10/02544/FUL)  
 
Members considered a general regulation application from Adults, Children 
and Education for a single storey side extension, two additional numbered 
parking spaces, a replacement cycle shelter and storage units. 
 
Officers circulated letters of objection to the application, from local 
residents. These letters were attached to the agenda which was 
republished following the meeting. 
 
In their update, Officers reported that the objections from residents related 
to concerns over access, noise and light pollution. In addition there had 
been concerns over the size of the steel storage sheds for the building. 
Officers confirmed that the steel sheds would be the same size as the 
current wooden sheds that would be replaced. 
 
Representations were heard from a neighbour in objection to the 
application. He pointed out that the application had been previously 
refused by the Committee, and that one of the reasons for refusal given 
was due to the arrangement of the windows. He added that the windows 
had not been altered and that the root system of the trees on the site 
would be detrimentally affected by construction, if the application was 
approved. 
 
Further representations in objection, were received from a representative 
of the residents of Ousecliffe Gardens. He reported that the main concern 
from residents were related to traffic generated from construction vehicles, 
in an area which had many existing traffic problems, and a bad road 
surface which had compounded these problems. 
 
Representations were heard from the applicant who informed Members 
about the use of the building and that there would not be an increase in the 
number of bedrooms inside the building. He added that a traffic 
management plan would be put in place if the application was approved. 
Members were informed that the foundations of the building would be on 
mini piles to avoid tree roots, and that the slate roof had been redesigned 
to be in keeping with other adjacent properties. 
 
Members asked about the necessity for the centre, given that other 
providers had been granted planning permission for providing facilities for 
disabled children in the city. Officers confirmed that it would be unlikely that 
similar services and facilities to those being offered would be provided 
elsewhere. Members also asked on whether the Council would be obliged 
replace any trees that would be killed in construction of the extension. This 
was confirmed by Officers. 
 
During their discussion Members noted that if they were minded to approve 
the application, it would be appropriate to add a condition to permission to 
limit deliveries to between 09:00 hours and 15:00 hours. 
 



RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to conditions 
listed in the Officer’s report and the additional 
condition listed below; 

 
(i) The development shall not begin until a management 

plan for the control of traffic during construction has 
been submitted to the local planning authority and 
approved in writing. The management plan shall 
include maximum size/weight of construction and 
delivery vehicles and hours of delivery of materials, 
plant and machinery (which shall be restricted to 0900-
1500 hours Monday to Friday, 0900-1200 hours on 
Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or bank 
holidays). The management plan shall be 
implemented in full to the satisfaction of the local 
planning authority.  

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety and 

residential amenity.  
 

  
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to;  

 
Design  
Provision of community facilities  
Impact on trees  
Highway issues  
Neighbour amenity  
Impact on the adjacent listed building  
 
As such the proposal complies with policies GP1, C1, 
NE1 and HE2 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft.  
   

 
 
 

35. CURRENT POSITION OF OPEN SPACE AND FOOTPATH PROVISION 
AT THE FORMER CLIFTON HOSPITAL SITE  
 
Members considered a report on the current position as to the dedication 
of land as public open space and the provision of a public footpath at the 
site of the former Clifton Hospital. This report was previously considered at 
the Committee’s meeting in July, where it was decided to receive a further 
update report. 
 
Members received an update from the Council’s Legal Officer who 
informed them that work was currently being carried out in relation to the 
public footpath. 
 



Members noted that some concerns had been received in relation to the 
speed of progress on the dedication of land and to the adjacent part of 
land in relation to rubbish causing nuisance to neighbours. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be approved and that a further report is 

received by the Committee in two months time if 
substantial progress to resolve both outstanding 
issues has not been made. 

 
REASON: Such an approach is likely to resolve the matter more 

expeditiously. 
 
 
 
 

36. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND DECISION SUMMARIES  
 
Members received a report which presented to them the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate in the 3 month period up to 31st October, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. 
 
Members suggested to Officers that they felt it would be useful to receive 
the summary of appeals by ward, rather than by the Officers involved. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the content of this report. 
 
REASON: To keep them informed on appeals determined by the 

Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 


